
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

Contact Officer:
Sharon Thomas / 01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Julia Hughes (Chair)

Councillors: Gladys Healey, Patrick Heesom and Arnold Woolley

Co-opted Members:
Jonathan Duggan-Keen, Phillipa Earlam, Mark Morgan and Gill Murgatroyd

29 June 2021

Dear Sir/Madam

NOTICE OF REMOTE MEETING
STANDARDS COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 5TH JULY, 2021 at 6.30 PM

Please note that a training session for the Standards Committee members will 
be held from 6.00pm to 6.30pm

Yours faithfully

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: This will be a remote meeting and ‘attendance’ will be restricted to 
Committee Members and those Members of Council who have asked the Head of 
Democratic Services for an invitation.  Such attendees may only speak at the Chair’s 
discretion.

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  A recording of the 
meeting will also be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 

on 10 May 2021.

4 DISPENSATIONS 
Purpose: To receive any requests for dispensations.

Members of the press/public will be able to remain at the 
meeting whilst an application for dispensation is presented to 
the Committee and will be able to return to hear the 
Committee’s decision.  However, under Paragraph 18C 
Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972 the Committee will 
exclude the press and public from the meeting whilst it 
deliberates on any application for a dispensation.

5 AMENDMENTS TO THE PLANNING CODE OF PRACTICE (Pages 11 - 32)
Purpose: To review the Planning Code of Practice in line with a 

resolution of the Committee and Council earlier in the year.

6 OVERVIEW OF ETHICAL COMPLAINTS (Pages 33 - 40)
Purpose: That the Committee notes the number and type of complaints.

7 REVIEW OF THE ETHICAL STANDARDS FRAMEWORK (VERBAL) 
Purpose: A verbal update from the Monitoring Officer and the Chair 

about the review of the Ethical Standards Framework currently 
being undertaken by Richard Penn on behalf of Welsh 
Government.

8 REVIEW AND ASSURANCE ON MEMBER/OFFICER PROTOCOL - 
VERBAL UPDATE 
Purpose: The Member Officer Protocol was reviewed in early 2020 by 

the Council.  A verbal update will be given on the outcome of a 
further light touch review of the Member Officer Protocol that 
has recently been carried out.



3

9 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 41 - 44)
Purpose: For the Committee to consider topics to be included on the 

attached Forward Work Programme.

10 PLANNING THE AGENDA FOR THE LIAISON ON ETHICAL ISSUES 
MEETING (Pages 45 - 48)
Purpose: To plan the agenda for the Chair of the Standards Committee’s 

meeting with the Chair and Leader of the Council and Group 
Leaders.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following item is considered to be exempt by virtue of Paragraph(s) 15 of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).
The appendix contains details of consultations or negotiations between the 
authority and office holders, and the public interest in withholding that 
information outweighs the interest in disclosing it until the consultations or 
negotiations have been concluded.

11 PLANNING THE AGENDA FOR THE LIAISON ON ETHICAL ISSUES 
MEETING (CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX TO AGENDA ITEM 10) (Pages 49 - 
50)

Please no
[...]
ic-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


STANDARDS COMMITTEE
10 MAY 2021

Minutes of the remote meeting of the Standards Committee of Flintshire County 
Council held on Monday, 10 May 2021.

PRESENT: Julia Hughes (Chair)
Councillors:
Paul Johnson and Arnold Woolley

Co-opted members:
Jonathan Duggan-Keen, Phillipa Earlam, Julia Hughes, Mark Morgan and Gill 
Murgatroyd

IN ATTENDANCE:
Monitoring Officer, Deputy Monitoring Officer and Democratic Services Officer 

40. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

The Monitoring Officer explained the requirements as set out in the Constitution 
and sought nominations for a new Chair of the Committee.  

Phillipa Earlam nominated Julia Hughes and this was seconded by Mark Morgan.  
No further nominations were received.

Julia thanked the Committee for their nomination and support and paid tribute to 
the previous Chair of the Committee, Mr Rob Dewey.

RESOLVED:

That Julia Hughes be appointed Chair of the Committee.

(From this point Julia chaired the remainder of the meeting)

41. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR

The Chair sought nominations for a Vice-Chair of the Committee.  Phillipa Earlam 
nominated Mark Morgan and this was seconded by Councillor Paul Johnson.  No 
further nominations were received.

RESOLVED:

That Mark Morgan be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



42. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

The Chair declared a personal interest in agenda item 7 – Review of 
Dispensation Procedures at Conway, Denbighshire and Wrexham Councils, as 
she was a member of the Standards Committee of Denbighshire County 
Council.  

The Chair also declared a personal interest in Item 9 – Public Services 
Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW) Casebook Issue 24 (January 2020 – 
December 2020), as she was a member of Denbighshire County Council.

43. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 1st March 2021 were approved as a correct 
record.

Matters arising:
Item 35: The Monitoring Officer reported that the Protocol had been approved 
and adopted by County Council.  A report would be submitted to the next 
meeting of the Planning Strategy Group to start the process of transferring 
those parts of the Protocol which related to Planning to the Planning Code of 
Guidance.

Item 36: The Monitoring Officer advised that following the recent visits by 
independent members of the Standards Committee to County Council 
meetings, recommendations for improvements were included in the procedural 
notes for Chairs on the conduct of meetings and incorporated in the agenda 
pack.  

The minutes were moved as an accurate record  by Councillor Paul Johnson 
and seconded by Mark Morgan

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record.

44. DISPENSATIONS
 
None.  

Page 6



45. REVIEW OF DISPENSATION PROCDURES AT CONWY, DENBIGHSHIRE 
AND WREXHAM COUNCILS 

The Deputy  Monitoring Officer introduced a report to compare and contrast 
how other Councils in North Wales processed applications for dispensation.  He 
provided background information and advised that the report reviewed how  
dispensations were dealt with at Conwy, Denbighshire, and Wrexham Councils 
(the Councils).  

The Deputy Monitoring Officer explained  that no dispensation applications had 
been made between 2019 and 2021 at those Councils and therefore the  report 
detailed the latest applications dealt with by each one.  He referred to the 
procedures for consideration of applications at the councils and said they were 
similar to that of Flintshire County Council.  The Deputy Monitoring Officer 
reported on the requests for dispensation received by the councils as detailed in 
the report and the decisions reached.

The recommendation was moved by Jonathan Duggan-Keen and seconded by 
Mark Morgan.

RESOLVED:

That the processes and procedures for dealing with applications for 
dispensation by County Councillors and Town and Community Councillors at 
Conwy, Denbighshire, and Wrexham, be noted.

46. REPORTS FROM INDEPENDENT MEMBER VISITS TO COUNTY COUNCIL 
MEETINGS    

The Chair introduced the item which was for independent members of the 
Standards Committee to provide feedback from meetings of the Council they 
had observed.  

The following meetings were attended and verbal feedback given during the 
meeting by the relevant Independent Member on their visits:

 03.03.21 – Planning Committee (Jonathan Duggan-Keen)
 18.03.21 – Education & Youth Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

(Phillipa Earlam)
 24.03.21 – Audit Committee (Phillipa Earlam)
 24.03.21 – Constitution & Democratic Services Committee (Jonathan 

Duggan-Keen)  

The Monitoring Officer summed up the key points arising from the feedback as 
follows:

Page 7



 clear identification of participants by name or job title to enable  
distinction to be made between Members and Officers in attendance 

 Members to be specific when making a declaration of interest as to 
whether the declaration was personal or personal and prejudicial

In presenting their reports the Independent Members advised that meetings had 
been well conducted and chaired, and a good range of topics considered and 
debated. 

In response to the further comments and points raised by Independent 
Members the Monitoring Officer agreed to provide a training session to a future 
meeting of the Standards Committee on the role and function of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees

The recommendation was moved by Mark Morgan and seconded by Councillor 
Paul Johnson.

RESOLVED:

That the Independent Member visits to County Council meetings be noted.

47. PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES (PSOW) CASEBOOK 
ISSUE 24 (JANUARY 2020 – DECEMBER 2020)

The Deputy Monitoring Officer presented the report.  He explained that the 
Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW) summarised the complaints he 
had investigated on a quarterly basis in the Code of Conduct Casebook.  In 
reference to (c) and (d) findings, the Casebook only contained the summaries of 
those cases for which the hearings by the Standards Committee or Adjudication 
Panel for Wales (APW) had been concluded and the outcome of the hearing 
was known.  

The Deputy Monitoring Officer explained that this edition covered January to 
December 2020 and highlighted that 13 complaints had been investigated by 
the PSOW during this time.  The Deputy Monitoring Officer advised that 10 
were findings of no action necessary; 2 were referred to the relevant Monitoring 
Officer for consideration by their Standards Committee, and 1 was referred to 
the APW.
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer responded to a query by Gill Murgatroyd in 
respect of the PSOW findings on a complaint investigated concerning a Former 
Member of  Laleston Community Council.

The recommendation  was moved by Councillor Paul Johnson and seconded by 
Councillor Arnold Woolley.  

Page 8



RESOLVED:

That having reviewed the cases summarised in  issue 24 of the Casebook the 
Committee  was satisfied that no action needed to be taken at Flintshire County 
Council to avoid similar complaints.  
 

48. ANNUAL REPORTS OF THE ADJUDICATION PANEL FOR WALES FOR 
2018/19 AND 2019/20  

The Deputy Monitoring Officer provided a verbal update on the Annual Reports 
of the Adjudication Panel for Wales (APW) for 2018/19 and 2019/20 and 
summarised the two statutory roles and composition of the APW.  

The Deputy Monitoring Officer advised that during 2018/19 there was one case 
tribunal which related to Monmouthshire County Council (currently Mathern 
Community Council) and a telephone conference relating to the same hearing.  
No appeals were considered by the High Court and there were no formal 
complaints made against the APW during this period.  The Deputy Monitoring 
Officer referred to the case hearing, the outcome, and the total cost of the 
tribunal proceedings for 2018/19.

Referring to the Annual Report of the APW for 2019/20, the Deputy Monitoring 
Officer advised that there were 3 case tribunals resulting from referrals from the 
Ombudsman.  No appeals were considered by the High Court.  He reported on   
the cases determined as summarised in the report.  There was also one 
application to appeal made to the APW in respect of a sanction imposed by the 
Standards Committee of the relevant authority and the appeal was concluded 
during the following financial year.  In conclusion the Deputy Monitoring Officer 
referred to the total cost of APW expenditure for 2019/20.  

The recommendation was moved by Councillor Arnold Woolley and seconded 
by Mark Morgan.  

RESOLVED:

That the update be noted.

49. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Monitoring Officer presented the Forward Work Programme.   Referring to 
the items listed for consideration at future meetings of the Committee he 
advised that the Welsh Government may decide to issue a consultation 
document on changes to the Code of Conduct and this would be included on 
the Forward Work Programme if received.  He asked members to put forward 
any suggestions for  items they wished to be included on the Programme.

The Chair referred to the agreement that on completion of the Independent 
Member visits to County Council meetings the findings of the visits would be 
reported back to the Chair and Leader of the Council for information.  In addition 

Page 9



feedback would also be provided to Group Leaders. The Monitoring Officer  
said he would clarify if any visits were outstanding and if they had been 
completed feedback to Group Leaders would be included on the agenda for the 
next meeting.  

In response to the suggestion by Councillor Paul Johnson that the Standards 
Committee also be included in the list of meetings to be observed, the 
Monitoring Officer explained that the Standard Committee’s statutory role was 
to promote compliance with the Code of Conduct to support other Committees 
within the Council.

Gill Murgatroyd suggested that following the meetings of the Standards 
Committee a short review could be held to consider practice and procedures.    
It was agreed that a de-brief be held post each meeting to identify if there was  
any need for improvement.  Gill Murgatroyd moved the proposal and this was 
seconded by Councillor Paul Johnson.

RESOLVED:

That the Forward Work Programme be agreed.

50. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 6.30pm and ended at 8.09pm)

…………………………
Chair

Page 10



STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Monday, 5th July 2021

Report Subject Amendments to the Planning Code of Practice

Report Author Deputy Monitoring Officer

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

In March 2021 the Committee considered a review of the Protocol for Meeting 
Contractors (the Protocol) as part of the Committee’s rolling review of the Council’s 
Constitution. The parts of the Protocol relating to Members in their Dealings with 
Contractors/Developers and Other Third Parties who might be bidding for, or 
seeking, a contract with the Council were updated.  

The Protocol previously contained guidance around dealing with developers and 
the Committee resolved that this guidance be removed from the Protocol to avoid 
duplication with the Planning Code of Practice (PCoP), which was the more 
appropriate guidance document for those purposes. 

The Committee resolved that the parts of the Protocol for Meetings with 
Contractors that provided advice in respect of Developers should be contained in 
the PCoP and that the PCoP be updated accordingly.

At the Council meeting in April 2021, which approved the updated Protocol, 
Members also requested that advice be added to the PCoP around the pre-
application consultation process.

The Planning Strategy Group (PSG) considered the above proposed changes to 
the PCoP on the 13 May and again on the 10 June 2021.  Members of the PSG 
meeting requested a number of other alterations to the PCoP that they felt would 
be of assistance to Members invo
[...]
a team approach to appeals whereby Members 

and officers work together in the best interest of the Council, irrespective 

of how the decision appealed against was arrived at.  

  

12.4 The decision whether an appeal is determined by way of written 

representations, informal hearing or public inquiry is a matter for the 

Planning Inspectorate but the Council is given the opportunity of making 

representations as to the appropriate format.  The Chief Officer, 

Planning & Environment will make representations on behalf of the 

Council as to its preferred format where possible following consultation 

with the local Member(s).   

  

12.5 In the case of Informal Hearings and Iinquiries, the Chief Officer, 

Planning, & Environment  Environment and Economy will determine 

who shall present the case on behalf of the Council following 

consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of the Planning and 

Development Control CommitteePlanning Committee.   

  

Page 29



12.6 Where the decision appealed against was made by officers under 

delegated powers or was pursuant to an officer recommendation, the 

case will normally be presented by the Council’s officers.  

  

12.7 Where the decision was made by Members contrary to officer 

recommendation, attendance by one or more Members would assist the 

Council’s case and relevant Members will be approached by the Chief 

Officer, Planningg & Environment and Economy to ascertain their 

availability.  Officers will assist any such Member in preparing for the 

appeal.  

 

12.7  

  

12.8 External legal representation and/or consultants will be engaged where 

the Chief Officer, Planning, & Environment and Economy,  following 

consultation with the Local  Member(s) and the Chair and Vice Chair of 

the Planning Committee, believes this to be appropriate in all the 

circumstances.  One relevant circumstance is the need for Planning 

Officers who are members of The Royal Town Planning Institute to 

comply with 
[...]
il also has 

a formal complaints system in operation, which can be used if necessary).   

Page 31



 

Page 32



STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Monday 5th July 2021

Report Subject Overview of Ethical Complaints 

Report Author Chief Officer Governance

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report shows a summary of the ethical complaints alleging a breach of the 
Code that have been submitted to the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 
(PSOW). As per the Committee’s resolution, the complaints distinguish between 
different Councils and Councillors whilst still remaining anonymous.  

The report gives the Committee an understanding of the number and types of 
complaints being made, and the outcome of consideration by the PSOW.  Since 
the last report (March 2021) 6 complaints have been received. 13 complaints have 
been resolved since the last report. There are none outstanding.  

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee notes the number and type of complaints.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 NUMBER OF COMPLAINTS

1.01 The attached spreadsheet at Appendix A lists in summary form the 
complaints received during 2019/20.  Each entry lists:
 the Ombudsman’s reference number (year/4 digit reference)
 the type of Council (Community, County or Town) 
 the complainant (Councillor, officer, public)
 the provisions which are alleged to have been breached
 the decision at each of the 3 stages of investigation

1.02 Since the last report 6 complaints have been received. These complaints 
vary in terms of matters alleged and the circumstances of the incident.  Of 
the 4 cases that have been determined, none were been investigated by 
the PSOW because they failed the 2 stage test.

1.03 As always some complaints are in relation to particular sets of 
circumstances or events. A sizeable proportion of complaints are, 
however, between Councillors who do not get along with each other.  

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



Typically, these represent a form of overly personalised politics in Councils 
where 
[...]
oint meeting 
with T&CCs

 Training
 Dispensations
 Overview of Ethical Complaints
 PSOW Annual Report/Casebook Issue 25
 Items raised by Town and Community Councils
 Forward Work Plan

September 2021  Training
 Dispensations
 Forward Work Plan

July 2021  Training
 Dispensations
 Overview of Ethical Complaints
 Planning the Agenda for the Liaison on Ethical Issues Meeting
 Amendments to the Planning Code of Practice
 Independent member visits to meetings
 Review and assurance on Member/Officer Protocol
 Review of the Ethical Standards Framework
 Forward Work Plan

Report by Gareth Owens
Report by Gareth Owens
Report by Matt Georgiou

Verbal Update
Verbal Update

P
age 41

A
genda Item

 9



Appendix 2

May 2021  Training
 Dispensations
 PSOW Casebook Issue 24 (Jan – Dec 2020)
 Annual Reports of the Adjudication Panel for Wales for 

2018/19 and 2019/20
 Review of Dispensation Procedures at Conwy, Denbighshire 

and Wrexham
 Independent Member Visits to Meetings
 Forward Work Plan

Report by Matt Georgiou
Verbal update by Matt Georgiou

Report by Matt Georgiou

March 2021  Training
 Dispensations
 Overview of Ethical Complaints
 Review of Protocol for meeting Contractors
 Independent Member Visits to Meetings
 Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW) Consultation 

on Revised Guidance on the Code of Conduct
 Forward Work Plan

Report by Gareth Owens
Report by Gareth Owens
Verbal Update
Report by Gareth Owens

January 2021  Training
 Dispensations 
 Review Protocol on the Production of Councillor Newsletters
 Standards Forum & Ethical Liaison Pre-briefing
 Recruitment of Independent Members to the Standards 

Committee
 Independent Member attendance at Committee Meetings
 Forward Work Plan

Report by Gareth Owens
Report by Gareth Owens
Report by Gareth Owens

Report by Matt Georgiou and Nic 
Gittins

November 2020
Joint Meeting 
with T&CC

 Training
 Dispensations
 PSOW Annual Report/Casebook Issue 23 (Oct –Dec 2019) 

and the Annual letter from the PSOW
 Overview of Ethical Complaints 

Report by Matt Georgiou

Report by Gareth Owens

P
age 42



Appendix 2

 Directions from President of the APW 
 Items raised by Town and Community Councils 
 Forward Work Plan

Report by Gareth Owens
Verbal

September 2020  Training on LDP
 Dispensations for LDP
 Review of Dispensation Procedures 
 Forward Work Plan

Reports to be scheduled -
Survey on the Production of Councillor Newsletters
Standards Forum & Ethical Liaison pre Briefing

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Monday, 5 July 2021

Report Subject Planning the Agenda for the Liaison on Ethical Issues 
Meeting

Report Author Chief Officer Governance

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Committee on Standards in Public Life recommends that the Chair and Vice 
Chair of the Standards Committee meet periodically with senior members of the 
Council to discuss ethical issues.  The next such meeting needs to be arranged 
and will include the Chair and Leader of Council plus the Group Leaders.

So that the meeting is productive it is suggested that the committee should 
propose a draft agenda.  A key issue on the horizon is the new legislative duty on 
Group Leaders to promote and maintain high standards by members of the group.  
Agreeing how this will be interpreted and applied within the Council should provide 
for a full and productive discussion. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the draft agenda for the next Ethical Liaison Meeting be agreed.

2 That the final agenda be agreed by the Chief Officer Governance in 
consultation with the parties to the meeting.

Page 45

Agenda Item 10



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 Explaining the Ethical Liaison Meeting

1.01 The Committee on Standards in Public Life recommends that the Chair 
and Vice Chair of the Standards Committee should meet periodically with 
senior members of the Council to discuss ethical issues.  One such 
meeting has taken place and it was agreed that the next meeting should

1) include the political group leaders; and 
2) take place after the Independent Members had completed their 

visits to Council meetings.

Further meetings were delayed by the response to the pandemic but it is 
now appropriate to arrange the second meeting.

1.02 For the meeting to be focussed and productive it is suggested that the 
Committee propose an agenda covering pertinent topics.  Clearly the 
outcome of the Independent Member visits to Council meetings will be one 
such topic.  The final report on such visits is an earlier item on the agenda 
and so can be included.
 

1.03 Another forthcoming issue that would be helpful to discuss with Group 
Leaders is how the Council will apply the new duty on them under the 
Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021.  The duty is as follows:

 “(1)  A leader of a political group …—

(a) must take reasonable steps to promote and maintain high standards of 

conduct by the members of the group, and

(b) must co-operate with the council's standards committee … in the 

exercise of the standards committee's functions.

(2) In complying with subsection (1), a leader of a political group must 

have regard to any guidance about the functions under that subsection 

issued by the Welsh Ministers.”

1.04 The duty does not come into force until May 2022 and, as yet, Welsh 
Government has not drafted any guidance on the duty.  WLGA has 
consulted Councils and has prepared a list of the key issues to be 
submitted to Welsh Government for its consideration when drafting the 
guidance.  As the document is still draft I have attached it as an exempt 
document.  Should the committee wish to discuss the contents of the note 
itself then it will need to resolve to exclude the press and public.
 

1.05 Along with a general introductions and an explanation of the nature of the 
meeting, these 2 items should generate sufficient productive discussion for 
one meeting.  As a matter of courtesy the other participants in the meeting 
should be consulted on the draft agenda and the final version will be drawn 
up in consultation with them. 

Page 46



2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 None directly arising from this report.

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 The Chair and Leader of Council plus the group leaders will be consulted 
on the proposed agenda.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 Report authors to list key risks and mitigation measures.

Risk paragraph to include anti-poverty, environment and equalities issues.

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Appendix 1 – notes from WLGA regarding proposed duty on group leaders 
(note this Appendix is an exempt document and is not to be shared with 
the press or public)

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 No background papers

Contact Officer: Gareth Owens, Chief Officer Governance
Telephone: 01352 702344
E-mail: Gareth.legal@flintshire.gov,uk

7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 WLGA: The Welsh Local Government Association, a body that represents 
all local authorities in Wales.  It often acts as a single voice for councils in 
their dealings with Welsh Government.

Page 47

mailto:Gareth.legal@flintshire.gov,uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted - Not for Publication

Page 49

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 15 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Amendments to the Planning Code of Practice
	Enc. 1 - PCP with tracked changes

	6 Overview of Ethical Complaints
	Enc. 1 - Complaints

	9 Forward Work Programme
	10 Planning the Agenda for the Liaison on Ethical Issues Meeting
	11 Planning the Agenda for the Liaison on Ethical Issues Meeting (Confidential Appendix to Agenda Item 10)



Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE
5 JULY 2021

Minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee of Flintshire County Council 
held as a remote attendance meeting on Monday, 5 July 2021

PRESENT: Julia Hughes (Chair)
Councillors: Gladys Healey and Arnold Woolley

Co-opted members: Jonathan Duggan-Keen, Phillipa Earlam, Mark Morgan and 
Gill Murgatroyd

APOLOGY: Councillor Patrick Heesom

IN ATTENDANCE: Monitoring Officer, Deputy Monitoring Officer (minute 
numbers 1-4) and Democratic Services Officer

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

None.

2. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 May were approved, subject to 
minor amendments on minute numbers 42 and 45.  On that basis, the minutes 
were moved by Councillor Arnold Woolley and seconded by Mark Morgan.

Committee Membership

The Monitoring Officer provided an update on the outcome of the 
recruitment process and advised that two preferred candidates would be 
appointed at different stages, facilitated by the early retirement of Phillipa Earlam.  
The Chair thanked Phillipa for enabling this change and for her valued 
contributions to the Standards Committee during her term of office.

RESOLVED:

That subject to the amendments, the minutes be approved as a correct record.

3. DISPENSATIONS

None.

4. AMENDMENTS TO THE PLANNING CODE OF PRACTICE

The Deputy Monitoring Officer presented the report to review the Planning 
Code of Practice in line with a resolution of the Committee and Council earlier in 
the year.  He provided an overview of the changes appended to the report, which 
would need to be approved by the Constitution & Democratic Services 
Committee and full Council.



The following further changes were agreed for consistency:

 Retain reference to ‘Chair’ throughout the document (as opposed to 
Chairman/Chairperson).

 The same wording to be used in sections 5.5 and 5.8 to describe 
Members not being able to take part in an item on which they had a 
pre-determined stance.

 To use the correct title for the Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & 
Economy) in sections 11 and 12.

On that basis, the recommendation was moved by Councillor Gladys 
Healey and seconded by Mark Morgan.

RESOLVED:

That the alterations to the Planning Code of Practice identified in tracked 
changes appended to the report be approved, together with the additional 
changes raised by this Committee.

5. OVERVIEW OF ETHICAL COMPLAINTS

The Monitoring Officer presented the regular report on the number of 
ethical complaints alleging a breach of the Code of Conduct which had been 
submitted to the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW).  The 
information was anonymised with references assigned to differentiate between 
individual Councils and Councillors.

The Monitoring Officer provided clarification on points raised by the 
Committee.  In response to comments about chairing meetings, he agreed to 
contact the Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) to enquire about the 
possibility of a training session or video to assist Chairs of Town/Community 
Councils in maintaining conduct during meetings which may help to reduce the 
number of complaints.

The recommendation in the report was moved by Gill Murgatroyd and 
seconded by Councillor Gladys Healey.

RESOLVED:

That the number and type of complaints be noted.

6. REVIEW OF THE ETHICAL STANDARDS FRAMEWORK

The Chair provided a verbal update on a meeting of the North Wales 
Standards Committees Forum which she had attended with Mark Morgan (Vice-
Chair) and Monitoring Officer.  They shared feedback on a range of topics 
discussed at the meeting, including consultation on the review of the Ethical 
Standards Framework currently being undertaken by Richard Penn on behalf of 
Welsh Government (WG).

The Monitoring Officer advised that Richard Penn would be submitting his 
recommendations to WG by the end of September 2021 to enable changes to the 



model Code of Conduct to be implemented in time for the 2022 Local 
Government Elections.  He reminded the Committee of representations 
previously made on the need for flexibility around sanctions available to the 
Adjudication Panel for Wales.

Councillor Arnold Woolley’s proposal to note the report was seconded by 
Phillipa Earlam.

RESOLVED:

That the verbal report be noted.

7. REVIEW AND ASSURANCE ON MEMBER/OFFICER PROTOCOL

The Monitoring Officer provided a verbal update on the outcome of a 
further light touch review of the Member/Officer Protocol to give assurance of 
appropriate procedures in place to promote mutual respect between officers and 
elected Members.

Councillor Arnold Woolley’s proposal to receive and note the report was 
seconded by Mark Morgan.

RESOLVED:

That the verbal report be received and noted.

8. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Monitoring Officer presented the Forward Work Programme for 
consideration, noting the following:

 Penn Review of the Ethical Standards Framework to be scheduled 
(possibly in November).

 Outcomes from the Ethical Liaison meeting to be scheduled (possibly 
for the November joint meeting with Town/Community Council 
representatives).

The changes were moved by Phillipa Earlam and seconded by Councillor 
Gladys Healey.

RESOLVED:

That the Forward Work Programme, as amended, be approved.

9. PLANNING THE AGENDA FOR THE LIAISON ON ETHICAL ISSUES 
MEETING

The Monitoring Officer presented the report to plan the agenda for the 
meeting between the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Standards Committee, the 
Chair and Leader of the County Council and Group Leaders.  The following 
suggestions were put forward for consideration:



 Outcome of the Independent Member visits to Council meetings.
 New legislative duties to be implemented in 2022 on which draft 

guidance from the Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) 
was shared privately (paragraph 15 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended)).

 To support the new duties, the suggestion that returning elected 
Members be involved in the induction process for new Members 
and that training sessions be held for each political group, 
supported by Group Leaders.

Whilst the Committee had not received a report on the outcome of all visits 
to Council meetings, the points raised had been summarised in the minutes of 
previous meetings.  The Chair noted that the inclusion of a procedural note on all 
formal agendas had been one of the recommendations from the feedback and 
that this was in place already.

In response to a question from Gill Murgatroyd, the Monitoring Officer 
provided clarification on the resource implications of the suggested training.

The recommendations put forward by the Monitoring Officer were moved 
by Councillor Gladys Healey.  In seconding the Motion, Phillipa Earlam thanked 
the Chair, Vice-Chair and Monitoring Officer for their work on this matter and for 
their attendance at the North Wales Standards Committees Forum.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the draft agenda for the next Ethical Liaison Meeting be agreed; and

(b) That the final agenda be agreed by the Chief Officer (Governance) in 
consultation with the parties to the meeting.

10. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 6.30pm and ended at 8.10pm)

…………………………
Chair


